#### SCHEDULE 8

Regulation 94

#### AMENDMENTS

## Commencement Information I1 Sch. 8 in force at 1.7.2007, see reg. 1

Enactments to be amended	Section, Regulations and Schedules to be amended	Amendments to be made
Petroleum (Consolidation) Act 1928(1)	Section 18(4)(b)	For "2004" substitute "2007"
Compressed Acetylene (Importation) Regulations 1978( <b>2</b> )	Regulation 1A	For "2004" substitute "2007( <b>3</b> )"
Classification and Labelling of Explosives Regulations 1983( <b>4</b> )	Regulation 2(1), definition (a) of "classified"	For "regulation 15" substitute "regulation 47" and for "2004" substitute "2007( <b>5</b> )"

Dangerous Substances in Harbour Areas Regulations 1987(**6**)

0	of "classified"	"regulation 47" and for "2004" substitute "2007( <b>5</b> )"
5	Regulation 2(1), definition of "the Carriage Regulations"	For ""the Carriage Regulations" means the Carriage of Dangerous Goods and Use of Transportable Pressure Equipment Regulations 2004" substitute ""CDG 2007" means the Carriage of Dangerous Goods and Use of Transportable Pressure Equipment Regulations 2007(7)"
	Regulation 2(1), paragraph (a) (ii) of the definition of "classification"	For "the Carriage Regulations 2004" substitute "CDG 2007"
	Regulation 2(1), paragraph (b) of the definition of "portable tank"	For "the Carriage Regulations" substitute "CDG 2007"

Regulation 3(2)(b) For "the Carriage Regulations" substitute "CDG 2007"

 <sup>1928,</sup> c. 32; section 18 was amended by S.I. 1974/1942, Schedule 2, paragraph 8, by S.I. 1986/1951, Schedule 4, Part 2, paragraph 1, by S.I. 2002/2776, Schedule 6, Part 1, paragraph 2(4) and by S.I. 2004/568, Schedule 13, paragraph 1; section 18 was repealed in relation to the carriage of petroleum mixtures and liquid methane in a road tanker or tank-container by S.I. 1992/743, regulation 30(1); there are other amendments to the Act not relevant to these Regulations.
 2001/402/678 and 4/602 and 4/

<sup>(2)</sup> S.I. 1978/1723; amended by S.I. 2001/1426 and 2004/568 and to which there are other amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

<sup>(</sup>**3**) S.I. 2007/1573.

<sup>(4)</sup> S.I. 1983/1140, amended by S.I. 1987/605, 1996/2093, 1999/303 and 2004/568.

<sup>(5)</sup> S.I. 2007/1573.

<sup>(6)</sup> S.I. 1987/37; amended by S.I. 1996/2092, 1996/2095, 1997/2367, 2003/1431 and 2004/568 and to which there are other amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

<sup>(7)</sup> S.I. 2007/1573.

Enactments to be amended	Section, Regulations and Schedules to be amended	Amendments to be made
	Regulation 6(4)(a)	For "Part II of the Radioactive Substances (Carriage by Road) (Great Britain) Regulations 1974 by virtue of regulation 20 of those Regulations" substitute "CDG 2007"
	Regulation 24(a)	For "the Carriage Regulations" substitute "CDG 2007"
	Regulation 25(1)(b)(ii)	For "the Carriage Regulations" substitute "CDG 2007"
	Regulation 25(2)	For "the Carriage Regulations" substitute "CDG 2007" and omit "(d) the Radioactive Material (Road Transport) Regulations 2002;"
Dangerous Substances (Notification and Marking of Sites) Regulations 1990( <b>8</b> )	Regulation 2(1), definition of "the Carriage Regulations"	For ""the Carriage Regulations" means the Carriage of Dangerous Goods and Use of Transportable Pressure Equipment Regulations 2004" substitute ""CDG 2007" means the Carriage of Dangerous Goods and Use of Transportable Pressure Equipment Regulations 2007(9)"
	Regulation 2(1), definition of "classification"	For "regulation 15 of the Carriage Regulations" substitute "regulation 47 of CDG 2007"
	Regulation 2(1), definition of "dangerous substance"	For "the Carriage Regulations" substitute "CDG 2007"
	Regulation 2(1A)	For "the Carriage Regulations" substitute "CDG 2007"
	Paragraph 1(c)(i) of Schedule 1	For "the Carriage Regulations" substitute "CDG 2007"
	Paragraph 1(d) of Schedule 1	For "the Carriage Regulations" substitute "CDG 2007"

S.I. 1990/304, amended by S.I. 1993/1746, 1994/669, 1996/2092 and 2004/568 and to which there are other amendments (8) not relevant to these Regulations. S.I. 2007/1573.

<sup>(9)</sup> 

Enactments to be amended	Section, Regulations and Schedules to be amended	Amendments to be made
Coal and Other Safety- Lamp Mines (Explosives) Regulations 1993( <b>10</b> )	Regulation 5(10)	For "2004" substitute "2007( <b>11</b> )"
Notification of New Substances Regulations 1993( <b>12</b> )	Part A of Schedule 2 (7.3(g))	For "2004" substitute "2007( <b>13</b> )"
Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations 1995(14)	Regulation 2(1), definition of "the Carriage Regulations"	For ""the Carriage Regulations" means the Carriage of Dangerous Goods and Use of Transportable Pressure Equipment Regulations 2004" substitute ""CDG 2007" means the Carriage of Dangerous Goods and Use of Transportable Pressure Equipment Regulations( <b>15</b> )"
	Paragraph 17A in Part 1 of Schedule 2	For "the Carriage Regulations substitute "CDG 2007"
	Paragraph 59(2) in Part 4 of Schedule 2	For "the Carriage Regulations substitute "CDG 2007"
Health and Safety (Safety Signs and Signals) Regulations 1996( <b>16</b> )	Regulation 2(1), definition of "dangerous goods"	For "2004" substitute "2007( <b>17</b> )"
Pressure Systems Safety Regulations 2000( <b>18</b> )	Regulation 2(1), definition of "the Carriage Regulations"	For ""the Carriage Regulations" means the Carriage of Dangerous Goods and Use of Transportable Pressure Equipment Regulations 2004" substitute ""CDG 2007" means the Carriage of Dangerous Goods and Use of Transportable Pressure Equipment

(10) S.I. 1993/208, as amended by S.I. 1996/2093 and 2004/568 and to which there are other amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

Regulations 2007(19)"

(12) S.I. 1993/3050, amended by S.I. 2002/2176 and 2004/568 and to which there are other amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

<sup>(11)</sup> S.I 2007/1573.

<sup>(13)</sup> S.I. 2007/1573.

<sup>(14)</sup> S.I. 1995/3163, amended by S.I. 1996/2089, 1996/2092 and 2004/568 and to which there are other amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

<sup>(15)</sup> S.I. 2007/1573.
(16) S.I. 1996/341, amended by S.I. 1996/2092 and 2004/568 and to which there are other amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

<sup>(17)</sup> S.I. 2007/1573.

<sup>(18)</sup> S.I. 2000/128, amended by S.I. 2001/1426 and 2004/568.

<sup>(</sup>**19**) S.I. 2007/1573.

Enactments to be amended	Section, Regulations and Schedules to be amended	Amendments to be made
	Regulation 2(1), definition of "old pressure receptacle"	For "the Carriage Regulations" substitute "CDG 2007"
	Regulation 2(1), definition of "pressure receptacle"	For "the Carriage Regulations substitute "CDG 2007"
	Regulation 2(1), definition of "transportable pressure equipment"	For "the Carriage Regulations" substitute "CDG 2007"
	Paragraph 9 in Part 1 of Schedule 1	For "the Carriage Regulations" substitute "CDG 2007"
	Paragraph 13(b) in Part 1 of Schedule 1	For "the Carriage Regulations substitute "CDG 2007"
	Paragraph 3(a) in Part 2 of Schedule 1	For "the Carriage Regulations substitute "CDG 2007" and fo "4(1)" substitute "35"
Radiation (Emergency Preparedness and Public Information) Regulations 2001( <b>20</b> )	Regulation 2(1), definitions of "the Carriage Regulations", "consignor" and "vehicle"	Omit "the Carriage Regulations", "consignor" and "vehicle" and the definitions of those words
	Regulation 2(1), definition of "transport"	Omit definition (a)
	Regulation 2(1), definition of "work with ionising radiation"	Omit ", transport by rail"
	Regulation 2(2)(a) and the "and" which follows regulation 2(2)(a)	Omit
	Regulation 3(1)(b)	Omit
	Regulation 3(1)(c)	For "of a quantity or mass referred to in sub-paragraph (t above" substitute "containing more than the quantity of radionuclides specified in Schedule 4 or, in the case of fissile material, more than the mass of that material specified in Schedule 3"
	Regulation 3(3)	For "paragraph (1)(b)" substitute "paragraph (1)(c)"
	Regulation 3(4)(c)	For the sub-paragraph substitute—
		"(c) any radioactiv substance

<sup>(20)</sup> S.I. 2001/2975, amended by S.I. 2002/2099 and 2004/568 and to which there are other amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

Enactments to be amended	Section, Regulations and Schedules to be amended	Amendments to be made
		conforming the specificatio for special for radioactive mater set out in su section 2.7.2.3.3 the UN Moo Regulations— (i) which has received unilateral or multilateral approval pursuant to the law of any State implementin section 6.4.2 of the UN Model Regulations or (ii) where the transport in question forms part of an internationa transport
	Regulation 3(4)(d)	operation;" For the sub-paragraph
	Regulation 5(4)(a)	substitute—
		"(d) any radioacti substance contain in a package whi complies in eve respect as to design with t requirements for- (i) a Type B(U) package, a Type B(M) package or a Type C package as
		package as set out in subsections 6.4.8, 6.4.9 6.4.10 of the

t r c a t t S S S S t t f t t t t t t t t	UN Model Regulations respectively
t r c a t t S S s t t f t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t	or
t r c a t t S S s t t f t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t	(ii) a
c	(ii) a consignmen carried under specia arrangemen within the meaning of sections 1.5.4 and 6.4.23 of th UN Model Regulations which provides an equivalent level of safe to a type B( package, Type B(M) package or a Type C package complying with the requiremen referred to Paragraph ( and, in each case the package has received unilateral or multilateral approval pursuan to the law of any State implementi section 6.4.23 of the UN Model Regulations or the transport in question forms pa
	operation;"
substitute— "(e)	

Enactments to be amended	Section, Regulations and Schedules to be amended	Amendments to be made
		substance in the form of a low specific activity material conforming to the specifications for LSA-I, LSA-II or LSA-III set out in 2.7.2.3.1 of the UN Model Regulations including cases where the transport forms part of an international transport operation;"
	Regulation 3(4)(f)	For the sub-paragraph substitute—
		"(f) the transport of any radioactive substance in the form of a surface contaminated object conforming to the specifications for SCO-I or SCO-II set out in sub- section 2.7.2.3.2 of the UN Model Regulations including cases where the transport forms part of an international transport operation;"
	Regulation 3(6)	For the paragraph substitute— "(6) In paragraph (4)(c) to (f)— (a) "UN Model Regulations" means the United Nations Recommendations on the Transport of Dangerous Goods: Model Regulations, as revised or

Enactments to be amended	Section, Regulations and Schedules to be amended	Amendments to be made
		reissued from time to time( <b>21</b> ); and
		(b) "international transport operation" means the carriage of radioactive substances, including carriage by more than one mode of transport, where that carriage takes place in more than one country."
	Regulation 8(4)	Omit
	Regulation 8(7)(a)	Omit ", (where not also the carrier) the consignor"
	Regulation 13(3)(a)(ii)	Omit "the consignor,"
	Paragraph (h) of Schedule 5	Omit ", the type of vehicle and the means of securing the load within or on the vehicle"
Chemicals (Hazard Information and Packaging for	Regulation 7(3)(a)	For "2004" substitute "2007( <b>23</b> )"
Supply) Regulations 2002(22)	Regulation 8A(4)	For "2004" substitute "2007"
Control of Lead at Work Regulations 2002( <b>24</b> )	The list in Schedule 2	Omit "The Radioactive Material (Road Transport) Regulations 2002 (SI 2002/1093);" and for "The Carriage of Dangerous Goods and Use of Transportable Pressure Equipment Regulations 2004 (SI 2004/568)" substitute "The Carriage of Dangerous Goods and Use of Transportable Pressure Equipment Regulations 2007 (SI 2007/1573)"
Control of Substances Hazardous to Health Regulations 2002( <b>25</b> )	The list in Schedule 7	Omit "The Radioactive Material (Road Transport) Regulations 2002 (SI 2002/1093);" and for "The

<sup>(21)</sup> Current edition (2005): ISBN 9211391067.

<sup>(23)</sup> S.I. 2007/1573.

<sup>(23)</sup> S.I. 2007/1575.
(22) S.I. 2002/1689; amended by S.I. 2004/568.
(24) S.I. 2002/2676; amended by S.I. 2004/568, there are other amendments not relevant to these Regulations.
(25) S.I. 2002/2677; amended by S.I. 2004/568 and to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

Enactments to be amended	Section, Regulations and Schedules to be amended	Amendments to be made
		Carriage of Dangerous Goods and Use of Transportable Pressure Equipment Regulations 2004 (SI 2004/568)" substitute "The Carriage of Dangerous Goods and Use of Transportable Pressure Equipment Regulations 2007 (SI 2007/1573)"
Dangerous Substances and Explosive Atmospheres Regulations 2002( <b>26</b> )	The list in Schedule 5	Omit "The Radioactive Material (Road Transport) Regulations 2002 (SI 2002/1093);" and for "The Carriage of Dangerous Goods and Use of Transportable Pressure Equipment Regulations 2004 (SI 2004/568)" substitute "The Carriage of Dangerous Goods and Use of Transportable Pressure Equipment Regulations 2007 (SI 2007/1573)"
Manufacture and Storage of Explosives Regulations	Regulation 2(6)	For "2004" substitute "2007( <b>28</b> )"
2005(27)	Regulation 3(2)(b)	For "2004" substitute "2007"
Railways (Accident Investigation and Reporting) Regulations 2005( <b>29</b> )	Regulation 2(1), definition of "dangerous goods"	For "2004" substitute "2007( <b>30</b> )"
	Paragraph 12 of Schedule 5	For "2004" substitute "2007"
Health and Safety (Enforcing Authority for Railways and Other Guided Transport Systems) Regulations 2006( <b>31</b> )	Regulation 3(5)	For "58(5)" substitute "93(4)" and for "2004" substitute "2007( <b>32</b> )"
Control of Asbestos Regulations 2006( <b>33</b> )	Regulation 24(3)(a)	For "2004" substitute "2007( <b>34</b> )"
	Paragraph 1(1)(a) of Schedule 2	( <b>35</b> )For "2004" substitute "2007"

<sup>(26)</sup> S.I. 2002/2776; amended by S.I. 2004/568.
(28) S.I. 2007/1573.
(27) S.I. 2005/1082.

(**30**) S.I. 2007/1573.

(**33**) S.I. 2006/2739.

<sup>(29)</sup> S.I. 2005/1992; to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.
(32) S.I. 2007/1573.

<sup>(31)</sup> S.I. 2006/557; to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

<sup>(</sup>**34**) S.I. 2007/1573.

<sup>(</sup>**35**) S.I. 2007/1573.

### Document Generated: 2024-04-21

### Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Carriage of Dangerous Goods and Use of Transportable Pressure Equipment Regulations 2007. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

# Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

Regulations revoked by S.I. 2009/1348 reg. 33